SURROUND YOURSELF with SAFETY
TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION
Bottom outlet
PVC profile
Safety sensor
Supply cable
Aluminium support
SENSITIVE EDGES

Closing connector  with resistance 8.2 kohm  ( B2C, B2C-AG, B2C-AGB ) type KC2R
code GSB2CKC2R
How to order a sensitive edge type
B0C
Always specify the following:
-Type of sensitive edge… ( ex. B0C )
-Length (mm) of the profile..  ( ex. 1000 mm )
-Length of the supply cable ( CS standard 3 m )
The outlet cable can be only STANDARD.
Sensitive edge type B0C L=1000 mm-CS
For the “ Do it yourself ” solution, order
according to the following details:
n. 1 package profile type B0C ( standard roll 50 m )
n. 1 package connector type KC0 (n. 1
closing/connector with resistance type
B0CKCR + n. 1 closing/connector with electric
cable type B0CKCC)
n. 1 bottle 10 ml of primer cod. PR
n. 1 bottle 10 ml of glue cod. CY
Closing connector  with cable ( B0C, B0C-AG ) type B0CKCC code GSB0CKCC
Closing connector  with resistance 8.2 kohm  ( B0C, B0C-AG ) type B0CKCR code
GSB0CKCR
Flacone colla 10 ml tipo CY cod. GSBCY
Flacone Primer 10 ml tipo PR cod. GSBPR
 15
C alum. profile
Side view
Bending radius referred to C profile edge
Side view
Bending radius referred to C profile midline
Support fastening type SAC 29
Suitable for edges type B1NC, B2C
Picture B: minimum bending radius Picture A: minimum bending radius
EDGE FASTENING
The edge fastening is made assembling the profile
on the aluminium support, to be specified in the
order.
Types of aluminium supports available:
 support “ C “ fastening cod. SAC
 support “ L “  fastening cod. SAL
 support “ I “ fastening cod. SAI
Support fastening  type SAC 25
Suitable for edges type B1N, B2, B2N,  B1NC-AG, B2C-AG
Support fastening  “  L “ type SAL                          Support fastening  “  I “  type SAI
All edges listed in this documentation can be supplied in bent version, with the following radiuses:
-Edge type B1N
Picture A: minimum bending radius 800 mm
Picture B: Not recommended
-Edge type B2, B2N
Pictures A + B: Not recommended
-Edge type B1NC, B1NC-AG, B2C, B2C-AG
Picture A: minimum bending radius 500 mm
Picture B: minimum bending radius 500 mm
-Edge type B0C, B0C-AG
Pictures A + B: Not recommended
Series connection of two or more sensitive resistive edges 8.2 kohm
For applications with two or more resistive sensor in “ series “, for a proper connection must be provided the
first sensor with input-output cable and the last of the series with the input cable and resistor ( see above
picture ).
In case of solution “ Do it yourself “ for the series connection between more resistive edges following the
accessories here after write:
Example of order for connecting of two sensor:
- For type B1NC:
N.03 Needle connector with cable ( B1NC ) type KCC code GSB1NCKCC
N.01 Needle connector with resistance ( B1NC ) type KCR code GSB1NCKCR
N.02 Closing plug ( B1NC ) type TC1 cod. GSB1NCTC1
- For type B2C
N.03 Needle plug with cable ( B2C ) type KC2C code GSB2CKC2C
N.01 Needle plug with resistance  ( B2C ) type KC2R code GSB2CKC2R
- For type B0C
N.03 Needle plug with cable  type B0CKCC code GSB0CKCC
N.01 Needle plug with resistance  type B0CKCR code GSB0CKCR
CONTROL UNIT/DEVICE TO CONTROL MATS
EDGES AND SHOCK ABSORBERS
The control unit is a device to control the function
of a sensor (mat, edge or shock absorber) by
blade contacts.
The blade contact is a NO contact that closes,
causing the opening of the outlet contact of the
control unit.
The control unit controls the operation of the
sensor and the connection circuit, and allows to
transform the NO signal of the blade contact into a
NC safety signal.
A control device can control several sensors, but
cannot perform the auto-diagnose indicating
which sensor is faulty. If more sensors are used,
use a control unit every 3-4 sensors.
MODELS AVAILABLE:
GP02/E
GP02R.T – GP02R.T1
GP02R and GP02R-C Only for edges with electrical resistance 8,2kΩ
CONTROL UNIT
Description
Emergency stop circuit, used to manage and
control a sensor, having two safety relays
terminals with forced opening contacts.
The two relays, normally excited, are deenergized
in the following conditions:
 No supply
 Operation of mat, edge, shock absorber.
 Internal faults
 Interruption of the internal circuit of mat, edge,
shock absorber or connection cables between
control unit and sensor (mat, edge, shock
absorber).
The devices are supplied with automatic reset
but they can be transformed into manual reset.
If a control unit is used without rearming the
function must be supplied by the control system of
the machine (see std. EN 13849-1).
Operation
Two separate channels detect the voltage at the
end of the safety terminals of the mat, and each
channel commutes a safety relay with forced
opening contacts.
Models GP02/E- GP02R.T(automatic restart)-
GP02R.T1(manual restart)
The supply voltage is limited by a specific group
and the pilot circuit, to avoid short circuit currents
while closing the sensor (mat, edge, shock
absorber). The control unit controls itself, as well
as any other operation.
Inlet terminals are foreseen for:
 Test signal activating/deactivating the circuit of
the control device simulating the operation of the
sensor and checking the system efficiency.
 Signal of manual reset/ feedback-action.
The two modules are differentiated by the
number of outlet contacts: model GP02/E has a
NO safety contact, whereas model GP02/E-S2
and GP02R.T has two NO safety contacts.